RECEINED AUGM7, 20138 WAIUTLENTRANS. COMM. ORIGIMAL fTG-111503
SUB 9/15/11

Original Titie Page

Tariff No. 3

Cancels

Tariff No. 2
of

Torre Refuse & Recyeling, LLC G-260Q
(Name/Certificate Number of Solid Waste Collection Company)

Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
(Registered trade name of Solid Waste Collection Campany)

NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPQSAL OF
SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:
{Nole: If this tariff applies in only a poriion of a company's
certificate authorily, a map accurately depicting the area
in which tha tariff applies must be atfached to this tariff)

In Spokane County as described in Appendix A

Name of person issuing tariff, John Lloyd Official UTC requests for information
regarding consumer questions and/or
Mailing address of issuer: 11320 W. MeFariane Road complaints should be referred to the

following company representative:
City, State/Zip Code Airway Heights, WA 99001

Name: Dustin Bender

Telephone Number(inciuding area code) 508-924-5678 Title: General Manager
Phone; 509-252-9060
FAX number, if any 509-924-7448 E-mail: dustinb@sunshinedisposal.com

Fax: 509-252-9068

E-mail address, if any: johnl@sunshinedisposal.com

Issued by: John Lloyd

Issue date: 8/17/2011 Effective Date: 10/1/2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. - Date: By:
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SUB 9/15/11

TariffNo. 3 ' 0 Revised Page No. . 6

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltern 10 - Application of Rates -- General

Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste. When specifically
referred to, rates also cover the collection and transportation of recyclable materials and/or organic recycling.

Title 81.77 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative
Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).

Unless exceptions are shown, all materials must be placed on the same level as the streets or allgys.

The company may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only when specifically stated in the tariff and
separately shown on customaer bitls.

ltem 15 —- Holiday Pickup -- Regutarly Scheduled Service

When a pickup is missed due to the company’s observance of a holiday, the company will provide service,
at no additional cost to the customer, on an alternate day.

A list of the holidays the company observes is shown in item 60.

For application of rates in this tariff, the company defines alternate day to mean the following:
Pick-up days are Monday through Friday including all holidays except Memorial day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Christmas Day and New Year's Day.

If the pick-up falls on or after any of those holidays, the alternate day will be one day late that
week, for the balance of the week through Saturday.

Item 16 -- Change in Pickup Schedule

When a company changes the pick-up date for its certificate area, or a portion of its certificate area, the
company must notify all customers in the affected area of that change.

Notice must be made at least seven days before implementation of a new pickup schedule and may be
made via mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to the customer's solid waste receptacle.

lssued by: John Lloyd

Issue date; 8/17/2011 Effective Date: 10/1/2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
Item 20 -- Definitions, continued

Solid waste
receptacle, cont'd: Toter means a wheeled plastic container. A toter may also be referred to as a cart. If
supplied by customer, a toter must be compatible with the company's equipment. The
size and type of toter that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.

Unit means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonavsorbent material,
that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A unit holds more
than twenty galions, but not more than thirty-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit

may hot weigh more than 65 pounds when filled.

Where agreed upon between the company and the customer, and where allowable
under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardboard barrel, or other suitable container
may be substituted for a solid waste can, for a single pick-up that includes removal
of the container, if it meets the size and weight limits established in the company's
tariff.

Organic recycling bin or container means a bin or container specifically designed or
designated for the collection of organic recycling. Each company's tariff will refer to a
specific type of yardwaste bin or container to be used in a service area. The type,
size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container will often be set by local

government plans or ordinances.

Special pick-up; A pick-up requested by the customer at a time other than the regularly scheduled
pick-up time, that requires the special dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch
is required, the company will assess time rates established in the company's tariff.

Supplement: A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary,
or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge
imposed by a city.

Temporary service: Temporary service means providing container or drop-box service at the customer's
request, for a period of ninely days or less.

Unlatching: Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection
company when the company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform
pickup service.

Unlocking: A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel
must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.

Issued by: John Lloyd

Issue date: B/17/2011 Effective Date: 10/1/2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:
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Tariff No. 3 0 Revised Page No. 14

Company Name/Permit Number; Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name; Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltem 51 -- Restart Fees .

Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item,

A re-start fee of $20.00 will be assessed if a customer’s service is stopped due to non-payment
and subsequently is re-started. ‘

Item 52 — Redelivery Fees

A re-delivery fee of $15.00 will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment
or cart customers who request re-delivery for services praviously cancelled. Please see Iltem 100.

A pickup and re-delivery charge of $25.00 will be assessed to customers who request that their container or
Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized. Please see item 210.

If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to
the company when service is stopped, a fee of $70.00 will be charged.

Issued by: John Lioyd

Issue date; 8/17/2011 Effective Date: 10/1/2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: ' By:
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Tariff No. 3 0 Revised Page No. 20

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

.JRates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the accupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dweliings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Areas in Appendix A not eligible for curbside reycling

Number of Frequency Garbage | Co-Mingled | Organic Number of | Frequency | Garbage | Co-Mingled | Organic
Units or Type of Service Recycling Recycling Units or Type of Service Recycling Recycling
of Containers Service Rats Rate Rata of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

Mini-Can WG $15.00 .

1 Can MG $10.50 35 Gal** MG $11.50
1 Can . WG $17.75 35 Gal** WG $18.75
2 Cans WG $24.50 84 Gal** WG $25.50
3 Cans WG $31.25 96 Gal** WG $32.50
4 Cans WG $38.00

5 Cans WG $44.75

6 Cans WG $51.50 “*Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes. WG=Weekiy Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Othar Waak Racycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others uged by company:

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is; $ 4.10 .

Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an “on call" basis, at
$ 12.00 per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: |f customer requires service to be provided on other
than nommal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 4: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply.

Issued by:  John Lloyd

Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date: October 1, 2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:
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Tariff No. 3 0 Revised Page No. 21
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
' ltem 100 -- Residential Service —- Monthly Rates (contirued on next page
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

{2) When required by a locat government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile hames,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply to Recycle Eligible Residents as defined in Spokane County resolution 11-0642

Number of Frequency | Garbage | Co-Mingled| Organic Numberof | Frequency | Garbage | Co-Mingled Organic
Units or Type of Service Recycling { Recycling Units or Type of Service Recycling | Recycling
of Contalners Service Rate Rate Rate of Containars{  Service Rate Rate Rate

35 Gal** MG $11.50 $5.00 (N) 1$12.00 (N)
35 Gal** EOWG [$14.00 (N) |$5.00 (N) |$12.00 (N)
35 Gal*" WG $18.75 $5.00 (N) [$12.00 (N)
64 Gal** WG $25.50 $5.00 (N) [$12.00 (N)
96 Gal** WG $32.50 $5.00 (N} [$12.00 (N)
96 Gal** EOWR $6.00 (N}

“*Company Provided

Frequency of Sarvice Codes: WG=Waeekly Garbage,; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List othars used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 22,

Note 2: Description/rufes related to organic waste program are shown on page 22.

Note 3; In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling credit of ($ 0.60) (N) applies.

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply

Note 6; The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can

on a regular pickup is: $4.10

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: October 1, 2012

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date; October 1, 2011

(For Official Uss ORly)
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Racycling

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued)
Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:
Eligible residents as defined in Spokane County Code resolution 11-0642

Following is a description of the recycling program. Program provided in accordance with Resolution
No. 11-0642 of Spokane County

Customers will receive a 95 gallon container. Materials will be co-mingled.

The following materials will be accepted:

Cardboard , Aluminum Cans, Steel/Tin Cans, #1 and #2 Plastic Jugs and Beverage Containers, Shampao
Bottles, Plastic Jars and Tubs, Plastic Trays and Cups, Plastic Nursery Pots and Pili Bottles over 4
ounces; Mixed Paper (including Office Paper, Junk Mail, Cereal Boxes, Paper Cartons and Paper Bags).
Cardboard must be cut or broken down so it fits in the container

Service will be every-other week. All customers are charge for service regardless of participation.

| Re-delivery fees and lost toter fees in item 52 apply.

Orgalmﬁi:l"\:&:ycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the fb]idwing service area:

Eligible residents as defined in Spokane County Code resolution 11-0642

Following is a description of the Yardwaste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).

Customers will receive a 95 gallon container.

Organic Recycling includes Leaves, Weeds, Brush, Prunings, Grass, Needles and Cones, Sod (less than 3”
thick), wood and branches up to 6” long and 3” in diameter; Food Scraps (Meat, fish, poultry, bones,
non-liquid dairy, vegetable & fruit trimmings), foed soiled paper towels and napkins, coffee filters &
team bags, cardboard pizza boxes, egg shells & paper pulp cartons,

Service will be provided weekly from the first pickup day in March through the last pickup day in
November. Service will be monthly in December, January and February. Customer who stop service and
re-start in the same 12 month period will be assessed re-delivery fee in from item 52 plus minimum
steam cleaning fee from item 210,

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date: October 1, 2011
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Pate; By:
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SPECIAL FUEL SURCHARGE SUPPLEMENT NO. 1
Applies on Carrier’s Tariff No. 3

The Commission approves a temporary 1.20% fuel surcharge in all rates and
charges as a result of increased fuel costs incurred by the company during the
months of June 2011 and July 2011, to be collected from customers as a separate
line item on the billing, as follows:

Customers who are billed monthly for services in arrears:

The fuel surcharge applies to all services provided in the month of October
2011.

Customers who are billed bi-monthly for services —- current month and one
month in advance;

Customers Billed in: Fuel Surcharge applies to all services provided in the
months of:

September 2011 September 2011 and October 2011

October 2011 October 2011 and November 2011

Issued By: John Lloyd
Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC d/b/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling G-260

Mailing Address:

2405 North University Road
Spokane, WA 99206
Telephone: (509) 924-5678 x217
FAX: (509) 252-3500
E-mail: johnl@sunshinedisposal.com

Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date: October 1, 20':{1
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Effective Date: Expiration Date:

Docket TG~ By



